[Approving one fuel contract estimated to exceed \$10 million.]

Resolution approving the Agreement between the City and Western States Oil for gasoline and diesel fuel, which is estimated to exceed \$10 million, pursuant to Charter Section 9.118(b).

WHEREAS, The Office of Contract Administration issued Contract Proposal 70882 in March 2009 for gasoline, diesel fuel and propane; and,

WHEREAS, The Office of Contract Administration intends to award the primary contract for gasoline and diesel fuel for all City departments, except for locations in Tuolumne County, to Western States Oil, with an estimated amount of \$25 million; and,:

WHEREAS, The contract will have a term of one year, from September 1, 2009 through August 31, 2010, with four one-year options to extend for a total of five years; and,

WHEREAS, It is probable that the City will exercise the first option to extend the contract for an additional year; and,

WHEREAS, Charter Section 9.118(b) requires Board approval by resolution of contracts estimated to exceed \$10 million; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the award of the contract to Western States Oil for \$25 million as described above.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

090916

Date Passed:

Resolution approving the Agreement between the City and Western States Oil for gasoline and diesel fuel, which is estimated to exceed \$10 million, pursuant to Charter Section 9.118(b).

August 11, 2009 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell, Mirkarimi

File No. 090916

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 11, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

8/20/2009

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Lerk of the Board